Studying the Data of the Six Regions in New York State
A possible graph that a student might construct from the data
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Additional Resources

Do you know where the six regions are located?
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Follow-Up on the Lesson

The data provided in the lesson is not enough to give students a full picture of the inequity in school funding between regions of New York State. Instead it is intended as baseline data on which to build a clearer picture. The graphs and data that follow are meant for students to view after they have constructed some meaning of the population and expenditure data.

A teacher might copy one graph per small group and let each group determine the importance of the data and present to others. Or the teacher might copy the graphs for the entire class and engage students in a discussion about why these data inform the "big picture" of New York State educational financing.

Some students will doubt that the districts are really spending thousands of dollars on each student per year. This is an opportune time to list with the class about what it costs to run a school, and a school system. "If New York City really spends $11,474 on each of you, where does the money go?"

After students have investigated the data in the lesson, provide them with this additional piece of data on the next two pages.

· What do you notice about this graph? 

· What new information does this graph give us? 

· Why should we consider this data as well as the population and expenditure data?

STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS

	Minority Students

Statewide, minority students comprise 45% of total public school enrollment. However, minority students are not enrolled uniformly in districts around the state. Whereas average and low need districts have 14% minority enrollment, high need urban/suburban districts have 5 1 % minority enrollment, and large city districts 75%. Although New York City accounts for 37% of the state's public school students, it educates 69% of the state's 1.3 million minority students, including 75% of all Hispanic public school students in New York State, 73% of all Asians, and 63% of all African Americans.
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	Limited English Proficient Students

Statewide, limited English proficient (LEP) students comprise 6.8% of total public school enrollment. However, LEP students are not enrolled uniformly in districts around the state. Whereas average and low need districts have 1.9% and 2.3% LEP enrollment respectively, high need urban/suburban districts have 6.9%, and large city districts 8%. New York City, with 13.7% LEP enrollment, educates 73% of the students in the state who have limited English proficiency. Forty‑four of the state's 62 counties have fewer than 2% LEP students.
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	Impoverished Students 

Statewide, 50% of public school students are eligible for free or reduced lunch. In average and low need districts fewer are eligible for free/reduced lunch, 23% and 5% respectively, compared to 46% in high need rural districts, 64% in high need urban/suburban districts, and 79% in large city districts. In New York City 82% are eligible.
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	Class Size

In 8th and 10th grade classes ‑ including math, English, science, and social studies ‑high need rural districts averaged 18‑20 students per class, high need urban/suburban districts 21‑22 students, and New York City 28‑29. Other large city districts averaged 22​24 students per class. On average, New York City elementary classes had f6ur more students and secondary classes seven more students than classes outside the Big 5 in 2001‑2002.
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	Dropout Rates 

In 2001‑02, the statewide public school dropout rate was 5.7%. In low and average needs districts the dropout rate was much lower, 1. 1% and 2% respectively. Large city districts had 5.3% of their students drop out, compared to 5% in high need urban/suburban districts and 3.2% in high need rural districts. New York City's dropout rate was 11.2%.
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	Regents Diplomas 

In 2001-02, 55% of the state's high school graduates earned a Regents diploma. However, in many high‑needs districts, which lack the resources to meet their students' special needs, far fewer students earned these diplomas (Albany-37%; Buffalo-32%; Schenectady-32%; Syracuse-44%; Yonkers-24%). 74% of students in low need districts received a Regents diploma, compared to 57% of students in high need rural districts, 47% in high need urban/suburban districts, 31 % in New York City, and only 28% in large city districts.
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	College-Bound Students 

Low needs districts have consistently sent 93% of their students to college over the last three years, whereas high need rural, suburban, and urban districts have sent approximately 75%. New York City has just raised the percentage of its college‑going population to 71% from previous rates of 64% in 2000 and 59% in 1999.
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The Data

	County or Region 
	SETTING
	Number of students

in General Education
	Instructional

Expenses for

General Education
	Number of students

in Special Education
	Instructional

Expenses for Special

Education



	Albany
	Urban
	41,242
	$283,326,905
	6,129
	$100,282,400



	Clinton
	Rural
	13,540
	$90,044,828
	2,432
	$33,099,569



	Erie
	Rural
	140,767
	$941,857,839
	21,943
	$302,780,238



	Nassau
	Suburban
	208,512
	$2,005,986,341
	26,955
	$602,202,888



	New York City
	Urban
	1,.030,189
	$7,894,791,914
	144,040
	$2,683,296,091



	Westchester
	Suburban
	141,551
	$1,357,663,095
	18,404
	$436,027,502




Making Sense of the Data
Using the data table and your calculator to complete the table below.

	County or Region
	Setting
	Total Number of Students

(General & Special Education)
	Ranking

(1 = most students, 
6 = fewest students)
	How much money does this County or Region spend on each General Education student?
	How much money does this County or Region spend on each Special Education student?

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


Making Sense of the Data

TEACHERS GUIDE

Using the data fable and your calculator complete the table below.

	County or Region 
	Setting
	Total Number of

students

(General and

Special Education)
	Ranking

(1 = most students,

6= fewest students)
	How much money

does this County or

Region spend on

each General

Education student?
	How much money

does this County or

Region spend on

each Special

Education student?

	Albany
	Urban
	47,371
	5
	$6870
	$16362

	Clinton
	Rural
	15,972 
	6
	$6650
	$13610

	Erie
	Rural
	162,710
	3
	$6691
	$13798

	Nassau
	Suburban
	235,467 
	2
	$9620
	$22341

	New York City
	Urban
	1,174,229
	1
	$7663
	$18629

	Westchester
	Suburban
	159,955 
	4
	$9591
	$18404


Reaction

Using your knowledge of ratios, write five different statements about the data that compare two different regions. Remember that you can use decimals, fractions, ratios or percents to show a comparison. Be sure to explain your comparison.,

EXAMPLE: There are almost 75 times as many students in New York City, as in Clinton County. I know this because 15,000 times 75 is 1, 125,000, which is close to 1,174,229.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Which piece of data surprised you the most? What was surprising about it?

What questions do you have about the data?

